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An application was duly made on behalf of The Law Society (Solicitors Regulation Authority 
(SRA) on the 10th October 2007 by Iain George Miller of Bevan Brittan LLP, Fleet Place, 2 
Fleet Place, London EC4M 7RF that Clive Miller Hindle (solicitor) and Duncan Stuart 
Campbell (solicitor) both of 8 Northumberland Square, North Shields NE30 1QQ might be 
required to answer the allegations contained in the statement which accompanied the 
application and that such order might be made as the Tribunal should think right. 
 
The allegations against the Respondents were that:- 
 
1. Their relationship with Mineworkers Compensation Service LLP ("MCS") was 

contrary to Rule 1 of the Solicitors' Practice Rules 1990 ("SPR") in that they 
compromised their independence and integrity and duty to act in the best interests of 
their miner clients and/or the reputation of the profession.  In particular:- 

 
1.1 MCS was unable to carry out miners compensation claims work as it was not a 

firm of solicitors; 
 

1.2 MCS introduced miners compensation claims work to the Respondents' firm; 
 

1.3 MCS shared offices with the Respondents' firm and the work in relation to 
miners compensation claims was carried out at the Respondents' firm by a Mr 
Phillip Rodger ("Mr Rodger") who was a member of MCS; 
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1.4 The fees paid to the Respondents' firm by the Department of Trade and 
Industry in respect of miners compensation claims work was shared as to 
approximately 80% to Mr Rodger and/or MCS and 20% to the Respondents' 
firm. 

 
2. They acted contrary to Practice Rule 1 in that they failed to act with integrity by 

accepting instructions from clients that had been obtained by advertisements placed 
by MCS which offered claimants a financial incentive to transfer their claims to 
MCS's team of solicitors. 

 
3. That contrary to Practice Rules 1(a), (b), (c) and (d) and Practice Rule 15 and the 

Solicitors' Costs Information and Client Care Code 1999 they failed properly to 
advise their clients by providing inadequate and/or inaccurate advice concerning the 
status of Mr Rodger and/or his "dual function" with MCS. 

 
4. That they acted in breach of Practice Rule 3 and Rule 7 of the SPR 1990 and the 

Solicitors Introduction and Referral Code 1990 ("the Code") by:- 
 

4.1 Sharing their professional fees with MCS and/or Mr Rodger in breach of 
Practice Rule 7, and/or 

 
4.2 Accepting referrals from MCS when such referrals were likely to comprise or 

impair the principles set out in the Code, and/or 
 
4.3 Making payments to MCS as a reward in breach of section 2(3) of the Code 

prior to March 2004 and in breach of paragraph 2A of section 2(3) of the Code 
as amended after March 2004. 

 
5. That they acted in breach of Rule 22 of the Solicitors Accounts Rules 1998 ("SARS") 

by withdrawing monies from client account to settle invoices raised by MCS. 
 
The application was heard at The Court Room, Gate House, 1 Farringdon Street, London 
EC4M 7NS on the 6th March 2008 when the Applicant was represented by Timothy Dutton of 
Queens Counsel and both Respondents were represented by Gregory Treveton Jones of 
Queens Counsel, on which day the hearing was not concluded.  The hearing continued and 
was concluded on 4th April 2008. 
  
The evidence before the Tribunal included the oral evidence of Mr Carruthers and the oral 
evidence of Mr Hindle.  The Respondents did not dispute the facts but did dispute the 
allegations.   
 
At the conclusion of the hearing the Tribunal made the following Orders:- 
 
The Tribunal Orders that the Respondent, Clive Miller Hindle of 8 Northumberland Square, 
North Shields, NE30 1QQ, solicitor, do pay a fine of £10,000.00, such penalty to be forfeit to 
Her Majesty the Queen, and it further Orders that he do pay the costs of and incidental to this 
application and enquiry to be subject to a detailed assessment unless agreed between the 
parties to include the costs of the Investigation Accountant of the Law Society.  
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The Tribunal Orders that the Respondent, Duncan Stuart Campbell of 8 Northumberland 
Square, North Shields, NE30 1QQ, solicitor, do pay a fine of £10,000.00, such penalty to be 
forfeit to Her Majesty the Queen, and it further Orders that he do pay the costs of and 
incidental to this application and enquiry to be subject to a detailed assessment unless agreed 
between the parties to include the costs of the Investigation Accountant of the Law Society.  
 
The agreed facts are set out in paragraphs 1 to 20 hereunder:- 
 
 The Background of the Respondents
 
1. Mr Hindle, was admitted as a solicitor in 1973.  His date of birth was in 1948.  Mr 

Campbell, was admitted as a solicitor in 1982.  His date of birth was in 1958.  The 
names of both Respondents remained on the Roll of Solicitors. 

 
2. At all material times the Respondents practised as equal partners under the name of 

Hindle Campbell at 8 Northumberland Square, North Shields. 
 
 The Background to Mining Health Claims 
 
3. The British Coal Corporation was the Defendant in two separate High Court group 

actions and was found liable to pay compensation for damages caused to miners for 
two types of medical condition, Respiratory Disease, including Chronic Obstructive 
Pulmonary Disease, and Vibration White Finger.  The liabilities of British Coal were 
transferred to the Department for Trade and Industry (DTI). 

 
4. Following the Court judgment, detailed discussions took place between 

representatives of the DTI and the Claimants’ Solicitors Group ("CSG") and under the 
supervision of the High Court, complex Claims Handling Agreements ("CHAs") were 
agreed which provided a framework within which all claims were to be conducted as 
Court approved schemes.   

 
5. The CHAs stipulated that all claims must be made through a firm of solicitors 

accepted by the DTI.  Hindle Campbell was a party to the CSG and was on the DTI 
panel.  

 
6. There were time limits for making claims under the CHAs.  Hindle Campbell acted in 

Respiratory Disease claims which had to be made by 31st March 2004.  Claims 
continued to be progressed after the closure of the scheme on that date. 

 
7. The CHAs covered, inter alia; the obtaining of medical evidence to support a claim; 

the way in which a claim would be processed; the amount of damages to be paid on a 
successful claim and the costs payable to the claimant’s solicitors.  

 
8. The costs payable to the claimant’s solicitors were dealt with in detail in the CHAs, 

and Schedule 17 of the relevant CHA made provision for such costs in Respiratory 
Disease cases.  Those costs depended on the type of Respiratory Disease claim and 
other factors such as whether it was a posthumous claim, or whether there were 
special damages.  Costs were not payable to the claimant's solicitor if his claim 
proved unsuccessful.  The DTI would not itself make a claim for costs in an 
unsuccessful claim. 
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 The Factual Background relating to the allegations 
 
9. On 1st June 2005 an Investigation Officer of The Law Society, the IO, commenced an 

inspection of Hindle Campbell.  The IO's report dated 11th August 2006 was before 
the Tribunal and the IO gave oral evidence at the hearing. 

 
10.  Mr Hindle advised the IO that between April 2003 and 31 March 2004 Hindle 

Campbell registered 1,111 claims under the CHA.  96-98% of the claims registered 
were new claims as opposed to transfers from other solicitors. 

 
11. All claims registered by Hindle Campbell were referred to them by Mineworkers 

Compensation Service Limited Liability Partnership (MCS) pursuant to an 
Introduction and Referral Agreement dated 3rd April 2003 between Hindle Campbell 
and MCS.  

 
12. It was Mr Hindle’s evidence that he had communicated with The Law Society’s ethics 

department by email about these proposals and that department had not expressed any 
reservation about them.  Mr Hindle had deleted the exchange of emails and could not 
provide copies to the Tribunal. 

 
 The Introduction and Referral Agreement ("the main agreement") took the following 

form:- 
 

“THIS AGREEMENT is made the         day of                        2003 
BETWEEN: 
 

  PARTIES: 
 

 (1) Mineworkers Compensation Service Limited Liability Partnership whose 
registered office is situate at 6 Northumberland Place North Shields Tyne and 
Wear NE30 1QP England and Wales ("MCS") 
(2) Hindle Campbell Solicitors of 8 Northumberland Square North Shields 
Tyne and Wear NE30 1QQ ("HC") 

 
  OPERATIVE PROVISIONS 
 

1. MCS will introduce clients ("the clients") to HC pursuant to the British 
Coal Respiratory Disease Litigation ("BCRDL") Claims Handling 
Agreement ("CHA"). 

 
2. MCS will introduce the clients in accordance with the terms of the 

Solicitor's Introduction and Referral Code 1990 and in particular will 
ensure that prior to the introduction and in writing that each introduced 
client is already aware of: 

 
  (a) the independence of HC's professional advice; 
  (b) the fact that control of the professional work will remain in the 

hands of HC subject to the instructions of the client and; 
  (c) the fact that information disclosed by the client to HC will not 

be disclosed to MCS unless the client consents and, to facilitate 
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MCS's work, MCS will ensure that each client introduced to 
HC signs a consent form for the disclosure of all information 
necessary in respect of the client's claim under the CHA; 

  (d) the fact that the individual client has an unfettered right to 
instruct the solicitor of his/her choice. 

 
 3. The manner of MCS's introduction of the client to HC will be: 
 
  a) MCS will carry out prior to the introduction all preparatory 

work including any interviews and the preparation of all 
documentation required for the CHA and will present the same 
to HC in completed form (hereinafter called "the preparatory 
stage"); 

 
  (b) MCS will not hold itself out during the preparatory stages as 

advising the clients or any of them in the name of HC and will 
in writing make it clear to each of the clients that any advice 
provided by it must be checked with the solicitor instructed if it 
is to be relied upon. 

 
4. Upon receipt of all necessary information from the preparatory stage 

HC will vet the information, seek further instructions where necessary 
and, if satisfied that a claim should be made under BCRDL will lodge 
the claim in accordance with the terms of CHA (hereinafter called "the 
claim stage") 

 
5. HC will be fully responsible for the claim during the claim stage and 

will provide such advice to the client as HC believes to be necessary. 
 
6. HC will carry professional indemnity insurance in respect of all work 

carried out after the claim stage.  MCS acknowledges that HC cannot 
provide any indemnity to it for any work carried out by it during the 
preparatory stage. 

 
7. HC will collect all payments for clients made under BCRDL and will 

pay the same to clients without any deduction and will collect all fees 
payable under the CHA to professional advisors. 

 
8. HC will have no responsibility to indemnify MCS in respect of the 

conduct of MCS's business. 
 

9. This Agreement is intended to last until 1st April 2004. 
 

TERMINATION PROVISIONS 
 
13. This Agreement may be terminated at an earlier stage than provided in 

the foregoing clause if:  
 

  (a) either party becomes insolvent or enters into any composition 
with its creditors; 



 6 

(b)  either party commits a material breach of this Agreement which 
remains unremedied for an unreasonable time after written 
notice has been given that it should be remedied 

(c) New legislation or Law Society regulations make the purpose 
of this Agreement unlawful or otherwise unworkable. 

 
REVIEW PROVISIONS 

 
14. This Agreement will be reviewed by the parties every six months in 

order to ensure that its provisions are working smoothly, that no 
circumstances are known to either party or are reasonably foreseeable 
which may result in its termination and to ensure that the introduction 
and referral arrangements are working properly and in order to comply 
with any new legislation or Law Society Rules which may come into 
existence and which may affect the terms of this Agreement from time 
to time. 

 
As witness the hands of the parties the day and year first before written 

 
 

Signed on behalf of MCS 
in the presence of: 

 
 

Signed on behalf of Hindle Campbell 
in the presence of:”  

 
 

13. The day to day handling of the claims was dealt with by Mr Rodger who was a 
designated member of MCS pursuant to an Agreement for Services dated 28 April 
2003 ("the service agreement") between Hindle Campbell and Mr Rodger in the 
following form:- 

 
“THIS AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES is made the          day of                     
2003 

  BETWEEN: 
  PARTIES 
 

(1) Hindle Campbell Solicitors of 8 Northumberland Square North Shields 
Tyne and Wear NE30 1QQ ("HC") 
(2) Phillip Rodger of Newton Crook Mitford Northumberland NE61 3QU 
("PR") 

 
  OPERATIVE PROVISIONS 
 

 1. PR holds himself out as possessing expertise as a law clerk in respect 
of the handling pursuant to the British Coal Respiratory Disease 
Litigation ("BCRDL") Claims Handling Agreement ("CHA") of 
miners' respiratory claims. 
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 2. Subject to the supervision of the partners of HC PR will build up and 
run with all reasonable skill and diligence a department dealing with 
BCRDL Claims and will perform subject to such supervision any 
obligations of HC to Mineworkers Compensation Services LLP 
("MCS") pursuant to the Agreement between MCS and HC. 

 
 3. PR shall have no obligation to carry out work on behalf of HC except 

in respect of the CHA and HC shall have no obligations to provide PR 
with such alternative work. 

 
 4. HC shall have no obligation to remunerate PR in respect of such work 

save that the net fees (after payment of all disbursements and 
overheads) arising from each individual case shall be divided between 
the parties in a proportion which is fair and equitable as a reflection of 
the responsibilities and the work carried out by each of the parties in 
respect of the said case.  It shall be permissible for the period of two 
years after the commencement of receipt of fees for the parties to 
project the division of the said responsibilities and the work on a 
proportionate percentage basis but this will be subject to review 
thereafter and otherwise in accordance the review provision hereinafter 
set out. 

 
 5. This Agreement is intended to last for a period of five years or until the 

BCRDL CHA comes to an end, whichever first occurs but may be 
extended by either party after the period of five years if BCRDL CHA 
has not come to an end upon that party giving to the other party one 
month's notice of it's intention to extend and provided the termination 
provisions have not come into effect. 

 
  TERMINATION PROVISIONS 
 

 6. This Agreement may be terminated at an earlier stage than provided in 
the foregoing clause if: 

  
 (a) either party becomes insolvent or enters into any composition 

with its creditors; 
 
 (b) either party commits a material breach of this Agreement which 

remains unremedied for an unreasonable time after written 
notice has been given that it should be remedied 

 
 (c) New legislation or Law Society regulations make the purpose 

of this Agreement unlawful or otherwise unworkable. 
 
 REVIEW PROVISIONS 
 
7. This Agreement will be reviewed by the parties every six months in 

order to ensure that its provisions are working smoothly, that no 
circumstances are known to either party or are reasonably foreseeable 
which may result in its termination and to ensure that the fee 
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arrangements are equitable and in order to comply with any new 
legislation or Law Society rules which may come into existence and 
which may affect the terms of this Agreement from time to time. 

 
8. NO PARTNERSHIP 
 
 Nothing in this Agreement or in the relationship between the parties 

which arises from it shall be construed as giving rise to a partnership. 
 

As witness the hands of the parties the day and year first before written 
 
 

Signed on behalf of Hindle Campbell 
in the presence of: 

 
Signed by Phillip Rodger 
in the presence of:” 

 
 

14. In his oral evidence Mr Hindle said that Mr Rodger was about 30 years of age and had 
about three years experience with a firm of solicitors which undertook trade union 
work.  During that employment Mr Rodger had not only undertaken miners’ claims.   
In accordance with the service agreement Mr Rodger received 80% of the costs 
recovered by Hindle Campbell from the DTI under the CHA.  An analysis of the fees 
received for the work from 1 October 2002 - 30 June 2006 showed that Hindle 
Campbell received £261,316.73 (excluding VAT) and Mr Rodger, via MCS, received 
£1,045,266.90. 
 

15. In his oral evidence Mr Hindle said that at the outset he did not know whether it was 
going to be a speculative venture or not.  He did not want to commit the firm to taking 
on an experienced employee in those circumstances, nor did he want the firm to be 
responsible for the costs of setting up the venture.  Further in his oral evidence Mr 
Hindle said that he sought to ensure that Mr Rodger would not be treated in the same 
way as some of the other employees of the firm.  Mr Rodger’s position was in a 
different category, but Mr Hindle did not regard him as being any the less an 
employee. 

 
16. The damages were sent direct to the claimant clients by way of cheques from Capita, 

acting on behalf of the DTI.  There was no question of any deductions being made 
from the damages awarded to the clients. 

17. The IO made a company search of MCS which confirmed that it was a limited 
liability partnership whose designated members were Mr Rodger and Mr James Henry 
Pyper ("Mr Pyper").  The limited liability partnership was incorporated on 25 April 
2003. 

 
18. MCS's registered office and its letterhead address was 6 Northumberland Place, North 

Shields NE30 1QP.  The e-mail address on the MCS letterhead was 
1lm@hindlecampbell.co.uk  

 

mailto:1lm@hindlecampbell.co.uk
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19. Hindle Campbell had entered into a licence agreement with MCS granting MCS 
licence to occupy and share their office at 2nd Floor, 6 Northumberland Place, North 
Shields, Tyne & Wear NE30 1PL.  Hindle Campbell's own address was 8 
Northumberland Square.  6 Northumberland Place had a separate postal address from 
8 Northumberland Square although physically it was part of the same building which 
was situated on a street corner.  Hindle Campbell had had a number of tenants at 6 
Northumberland Place previously.  There was a front door at 6 Northumberland Place, 
but it was not in use.  Access to No. 6 was gained through the entrance to number 8. 

 
20. The licence agreement provided, inter alia, that it was "supplemental to an agreement 

between the same parties for the introduction and referral of clients and the processing 
of miners' compensation claims", the main agreement, and that it was to last for a 
period of 5 years "or until completion of the main agreement and shall terminate upon 
termination (for whatever reason) of the main agreement". 
 
The Applicant’s Case and his Submissions 
 

 Principles and Rules 
 
21. Rules 1, 3, 7 and 15 of the Solicitors Practice Rules exist to ensure that solicitors at all 

times maintain their independence, act in the best interest of their clients, maintain the 
good reputation of the profession, and provide clients with a service which is 
regulated under the Solicitors Act 1974 and the Practice Rules.  The Rules exist for 
the maintenance of proper standards within the profession and unintentional breach is 
a breach. 

 
22. Those who instruct solicitors are entitled to do so in the knowledge that it is the 

solicitor who is responsible for the conduct of any retainer and that  the client will be 
protected because the solicitor is regulated strictly. 

 
23. It is for these reasons that Rule 3 of the Rules prevents payment for introductions and 

referrals.  There was an absolute prohibition until 9th March 2004.  The prohibition 
was to ensure that solicitors were at all times independent and seen to be independent 
of any other interest,  in particular the interest of a referrer. 

 
24. For similar reasons Rule 7 provides that a solicitor “shall not share or agree to share 

his or her professional fees with any person except ...(a) a practising solicitor; (c) the 
solicitor’s bona fide employee, which provision shall not permit fee sharing under the 
cloak of employment or partnership prohibited by paragraph (6) of this Rule”. 

 
25. The starting point with Rule 7 was that it contains a blanket prohibition on fee sharing 

to which there are certain limited and defined exceptions.  Any fee sharing, unless it 
falls within the exceptions, is prohibited.  The purpose of the prohibition is to ensure 
that fees are not shared, for example, with an unregulated body or person.  Sharing 
fees with an unregulated intermediary puts the client’s best interests at risk.  It may 
also put the independence of the solicitor at risk.  For example, an unregulated 
intermediary will not necessarily provide to the client the protection of indemnity 
insurance which is required of solicitors.  The employees or members of the 
intermediary will not necessarily be regulated, nor will they necessarily have the 
qualifications and requirements of those who are either solicitors or employees of 
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solicitors.  Those requirements include indemnity insurance cover and the protection 
of The Law Society’s Compensation Fund. 

 
26. The Applicant rejected any suggestion by the Respondents that the facts can be 

explained away because this is a “miners' case” which does not justify close scrutiny 
of the conduct in question, or that the proceedings are in some way heavy handed.  
The Tribunal had itself certified that there is a case to answer. 

 
 Rule 1 
 
27. Practice Rule 1 provides that a solicitor shall not do anything in the course of 

practising as a solicitor, or permit another person to do anything on his or her behalf, 
which compromises or impairs or is likely to compromise or impair 

 
 (a) the solicitor’s independence or integrity 
 (b) a persons freedom to instruct a solicitor of his or her choice 
 (c) the solicitor’s duty to act in the best interest of the client 
 (d) the good repute of the solicitor or the solicitors’ profession 
 (e) the solicitor’s proper standard of work 
 (f) the solicitor’s duty to the court 
 
 Rule 3 
 
28. Rule 3 provides that a solicitor may accept instructions and referrals of business from 

other persons and may make introductions and refer business to other persons, 
provided there is no breach of the rules and provided there is compliance with a 
Solicitors Introduction and Referral Code. 

 
 Rule 15 
 
29. Rule 15 provides that a solicitor shall: 
 

(a) give information about costs and other matters. 
(b) operate a complaints handling procedure in accordance with the solicitors 

costs information and client care code made from time to time by the Counsel 
of The Law Society with the concurrence of the Master of the Rolls, but 
subject to the notes. 

 
30. This Rule exists to ensure that clients are provided with full information about the 

retainer and the circumstances which will apply to it. 
 
 Rule 22 of the SARs 
 
 Rule 22 of the Accounts Rules provides: 
 
 (1) Client money may only be withdrawn from a client account when it is: 
 

(a) properly required for a payment to or on behalf of the client (or other 
person on whose behalf the money is held); 
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(b) properly required for payment of a disbursement on behalf of the 
client; 

 
(c) properly required in full or partial reimbursement of money spent by 

the solicitor on behalf of the client; 
 
(d) transferred to another client account; 
(e) withdrawn on the client’s instructions, provided the instructions are for 

the client’s convenience and are given in writing, or are given by other 
means and confirmed by the solicitor to the client in writing; 

 
(f) a refund to the solicitor of an advance no longer required to fund a 

payment on behalf of a client...; 
 
(g) money which has been paid into the account in breach of the rules...; or 
 
(h) money not covered by (a) to (g) above, withdrawn from the account on 

the written authorisation of the Society.... 
 

 (3) Office money may only be withdrawn from a client account when it is: 
 

(a)  money properly paid into the account to open or maintain it under Rule 
15(2)(a); 

 
(b) properly required for payment of the solicitor’s costs under Rule 19(2) 

and (3); 
 
(c) the whole or part of a payment into a client account under Rule 

19(1)(c); 
 
(d) part of a mixed payment placed in a client account under Rule 

20(2)(b); or 
(e) money which has been paid into a client account in breach of the 

Rules... 
 

31. The Tribunal was invited to conclude that Mr Rodger was a relatively inexperienced 
clerk who had worked for approximately 3 years for Thompsons who were Trade 
Union solicitors.  He had not spent all of that time on miners' cases.  He was about 30 
years old.  He could not properly be described as “a lawyer” or as being of great 
experience. 

 
32. The Respondents’ concern had been that they should be able to benefit from the 

arrangements which Mr Rodger and MCS brought to the firm, but they should not be 
liable for the venture or the set up costs, or bear risks of failure including any 
liabilities they might have to employees taken on as such to help to process the 
claims.  It was for these reasons that the Respondents entered into the contractual 
arrangements with MCS and Mr Rodger. 

 
33. MCS was an entirely unregulated entity.  It was not a firm of solicitors, nor did it have 

qualified lawyers as its members.  Yet under the agreements entered into, fee sharing 
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took place with Mr Rodger and with MCS.  MCS was responsible for “carrying out 
prior to the introduction all preparatory work including any interviews and the 
preparation of all documentation required for the CHA and will present the same to 
[Hindle Campbell] in completed form”.  

 
34. Pursuant to the contractual arrangements MCS received cheques from the 

Respondents totalling £1,045,266.90 (excluding VAT although VAT was added to all 
of the MCS invoices).  The Respondents retained £261,316.73.   

 
35. The Tribunal was invited to conclude that the reason why 80% of the proceeds were 

provided to MCS/Mr Rodger was that MCS/Mr Rodger both introduced the claimants 
under the introduction and referral agreement and undertook the lion’s share of the 
preparatory and case management work and were therefore sharing in the fees to this 
extent.   

 
36. The problem with this arrangement was that an unregulated intermediary with 

unregulated members was obtaining the clients, running the cases and sharing in the 
fees, when they were not solicitors.  MCS was not a regulated body at all.  That was 
precisely the vice which Practice Rules 1, 3 and 7 were designed to avoid. 

 
37. The Tribunal was invited to conclude on the facts that the fee sharing arrangements 

were not in compliance with Rule 7 of the Solicitors Practice Rules. Under the 
contractual arrangements entered into Mr Rodger was anything but an employee.  The 
true position was that Mr Rodger was a member of MCS; MCS shared office premises 
with the Respondents; Mr Rodger obtained his money via MCS (the cheques were 
made out in favour of MCS);  MCS paid to occupy part of the Respondents’ premises 
(a highly unusual arrangement when Mr Rodger was said by the Respondents to be a 
bona fide employee);  In none of the contractual documents was Mr Rodger described 
as an employee of the Respondents; and the Respondents refused to indemnify MCS 
in respect of the conduct of its business.  
 

38. The Respondents agreed, under the “Agreement for Services” that Mr Rodger would 
have “no obligation to carry out work on behalf of the Respondents except in respect 
of the claims handling agreements” and they had no obligation to provide him with 
any alternative work.  That did not fit with his being a “bona fide employee” of the 
firm. 

 
39. The Respondents had no obligation to remunerate Mr Rodger in respect of the work 

save the division of fees in any individual case.  This too negatived a bona fide 
employer/employee relationship. 

 
40. In his oral evidence Mr Hindle sought to suggest that Mr Rodger was an “employee” 

in some “wider sense”.  He argued that because people who work under a contract for 
services would be included in the firm’s indemnity insurance policy that somehow 
caused such a person to be an employee so as to fall within the exception for fee 
sharing purposes under Rule 7.   

 
41. It was further argued that the term “bona fide employee” in Rule 7 would include 

someone who was working under a contract for service. That was an unsustainable 
argument.  Fee sharing is only permitted with a “bona fide employee”.  This means an 
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employee who is employed under an employment contract with the employer and 
with whom there is a relationship of employer/employee or “master and servant”.  
Rule 7 cannot be construed in some “wider sense”.  The sharing of fees with a bona 
fide employee is a limited exception to a general prohibition. 

 
42. All of the evidence pointed to the fact that Mr Rodger was not a bona fide employee 

of Hindle Campbell, for the very reason that the Respondents did not want to take the 
risk of setting up a department with legal obligations to employees in case it turned 
out that the department was to fail.  On the one hand Mr Hindle had to accept that the 
arrangements he had with Mr Rodger and Mr Pyper were clearly different from those 
he had with bona fide employees but on the other he had to contend that in some 
“wider sense” Mr Rodger was nevertheless an employee for the purposes of Rule 7 of 
the Solicitors Practice Rules. 

 
43. MCS had a commercial and financial interest in the claims for compensation which 

were pursued in the name of Hindle Campbell.  The fact that MCS had a commercial 
interest in each claim was significantly different from the position of Hindle Campbell 
as solicitors.  Solicitors in the conduct of claims do have a financial interest in the 
claim in that they are seeking a fee, however, they are highly regulated in their 
professional obligations and as such they are able to conduct litigation under statutory 
authorisation and, in the present context, had been given an exclusive right to make 
claims on behalf of miners to the DTI.  By contrast, MCS was an unregulated entity 
which had the greater commercial interest in these claims. It was the fact that the fees 
were being shared with MCS and its members in an unregulated capacity whilst 
operating from inside the Respondents’ firm that gave rise to the rule breaches in this 
case. 

 
44. In a letter to clients Mr Rodger was described as having a “dual function with MCS”.  

Mr Hindle had contended that this passage was intended to indicate that Mr Rodger 
had an interest in MCS and the Respondents had not wanted their clients to be misled 
about that fact.  In his oral evidence Mr Hindle said, “I wasn’t intending in that to 
convey that he has an interest in the case and an interest in the fee share.”  In that part 
of his oral evidence, Mr Hindle had correctly accepted that the passage in the letter to 
clients would not indicate to them that MCS had an interest in the claims and an 
interest in the fee share.  He had been unable to explain why he had said the contrary 
during the course of the investigation.  Clients were not therefore being correctly 
informed as to what the arrangements were and in particular they were not being 
informed that an unregulated entity was carrying the bulk of the responsibility for the 
work undertaken, as well as having the greater financial interest in the case. 

 
 The Advertisements 
 
45. The Advertisements issued in 2005 were placed in the name of MCS.  It followed that 

the suggestion that the Respondents’ firm was not seeking to attract work via MCS 
after the scheme closed on 31st March 2004 was wrong. 

 
46. On the one hand the documents indicated that Mr Hindle was involved in the drafting 

of the advertisements.  His memorandum, dated 24th January 2005 to Mr Rodger 
stated:- 
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 “I think the advertisement should read “plus an immediate advance of £100 
cash of your claim” 

 
 “I think the advert as it stands would offend against the transfer policy.  Any 

form of advertising is likely to cause problems frankly but there cannot be any 
genuine complaint about the sort of offer this advert puts forward”. 

 
47. The advertisement offered clients a reward for transferring their claims from a firm of 

solicitors (including, as it happened a firm of solicitors on the steering group - Irwin 
Mitchell), to the Respondents firm via MCS.  The fact that Mr Hindle was advising 
MCS on the drafting of the advertisement indicated that he was working closely with 
MCS.  Mr Hindle had frankly admitted in his oral evidence that the first 
advertisement was out of order. 

 
48. In a conversation recorded between Mr Rodger and Mr Kevan Jones MP Mr Rodger, 

when asked whether he and his colleagues were solicitors, answered; 
 

 “no” .... but we have a close relationship with the North Shields based 
company called Hindle Campbell”.   

 
And when asked what would happen if the claim were to be moved to MCS Mr 
Rodger told the Member of Parliament that: 
 
 “I would be given £100 straight away for transferring it”. 
 
When asked whether anything would be deducted from the compensation Mr Rodger 
replied: 
 
 “Oh no, certainly not - we get our fee from the solicitors”. 

 
49. The Tribunal was invited to conclude from the evidence that these advertisements 

were improper and in breach of Rule 1 of the Practice Rules. 
 
 Allegation 1 
 
50. Rule 1 is of wide application.  A solicitor must not compromise or impair his 

independence or his integrity or the best interests of the client or the reputation of the 
profession. 

 
51. Under the arrangements between the Respondents and MCS and Mr Rodger Rule 1 

was clearly breached.  By entering into the association with MCS/Mr Rodger and the 
Respondents both did things and permitted others to do things which compromised or 
impaired their independence as solicitors and the best interests of the miner clients as 
well as the reputation of the profession.  In any event these arrangements were likely 
to have that effect. 

 
52. The arrangements put in place went far beyond those of a solicitor in independent 

practice supervising an employed clerk.  This was an operation where MCS and Mr 
Rodger were running a separate business enterprise which introduced clients and 
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profited from them in a series of commercial arrangements which compromised the 
solicitors’ duties. 

 
53. The second question related to Mr Hindle’s assertion that the Respondents honestly 

believed that they were sharing fees with a bona fide employee. 
 
54. Under Practice Rule 7 fee sharing was permitted only if it was with a bona fide 

employee.  The Respondents’ subjective belief was not relevant. 
 
55. Mr Rodger was not a bona fide employee.  He was a member of MCS LLP which had 

contracted to supply services to Hindle Campbell and he received 80% of the fee 
income in that capacity.  Mr Rodger was not on the payroll of Hindle Campbell.  He 
was not dealt with on PAYE until October 2006, after the IO’s inspection.  MCS 
occupied part of Hindle Campbell’s offices under a commercial licence agreement 
pursuant to which MCS was charged administrative and other costs by Hindle 
Campbell.  Mr Rodger required cheques to be made out to “MCS” to meet MCS 
invoices in respect of which VAT was charged. 

 
56. The 80% fees paid to MCS was removed by the Respondents from the gross fee 

turnaround declared by them for professional indemnity insurance purposes. 
 
57. The Respondents had taken a number of steps to ensure that Mr Rodger was not an 

employee of their firm. 
 
58. The  Respondents shared fees with Mr Rodger in his capacity as a member of MCS.  

That was demonstrated by the fact that cheques totalling over £1million were made 
payable to MCS. 

 
59. The arrangements entered into between the DTI and the claimants’ solicitors in the 

test litigation recognised that it was essential that solicitors should be undertaking 
these cases and that it would be solicitors only that would be paid costs in respect of 
them.  It was only by committing breaches of Rule 1 (as well as Rule 5, 3, 7 and 15) 
in the manner in which they did that Hindle Campbell, MCS and Mr Rodger would be 
able to circumvent the strict requirements set out in the CHAs.  MCS was not a firm 
of solicitors and was therefore unable to undertake the miners’ compensation work.  
The work had to be undertaken by a firm of solicitors.  Further, MCS was the 
introducer of the miners’ work to the Respondents and had a very substantial financial 
stake in it.  Neither of the members of MCS was a solicitor.  MCS was a wholly 
unregulated entity.  MCS shared offices with the firm in a way which must have 
rendered it almost impossible for any client of the firm to distinguish whether MCS 
was undertaking work or the firm or both at any particular stage of any part of the 
claim process, reinforced by the fact that in early 2005 MCS had placed 
advertisements giving a freephone number for MCS which was answered by Mr 
Rodger (as MCS) who according to Mr Hindle was working full time for Hindle 
Campbell.  The two businesses had become indistinguishably intertwined - yet the 
CHAs and the public interest required that the conduct of the claims was to be 
undertaken by a regulated entity, a solicitor, which properly complied with Rule 1 (as 
well as 3, 7 and 15) of the Practice Rules. 
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60. It was submitted that the advertisements gave rise to the clearest breach of Rule 1.  It 
is clearly improper for a solicitor to induce a client of another solicitor to leave that 
solicitor by offering a financial inducement to the client to move.  Mr Hindle was 
unable to disassociate himself from the advertisements, not least because he had been 
involved in January 2005 in the drafting of one of them.  Some 14 or so clients 
transferred as a result of these advertisements. 

 
61. In order to act with “integrity” in accordance with Rule 1, and in order not to do 

anything which might undermine that integrity, a solicitor must not offer or be 
involved in any offer of financial inducement which might encourage a client to 
transfer from one solicitor to another.  The mischief was compounded by the fact that 
the inducement was being made by MCS who, according to Mr Hindle’s evidence 
before the Tribunal, had one of his “employees ... in the wider sense” working for it.  
In all the circumstances there had been the clearest breach of Rule 1 arising from the 
advertisements. 

 
62. The clients had been told that Mr Rodger had a “dual function”.  Mr Hindle said that 

he never intended the use of the phrase “dual function” in the client care letter to be 
an indication to clients, that Mr Rodger or MCS had a financial interest in the case, or 
that they were unregulated and would be undertaking the work and sharing the fees in 
their capacity as MCS/Mr Rodger. 

 
63. In order to comply with Rule 1 of the Practice Rules and Rule 15 as well as the 

Solicitors Information and Client Care Code 1999 it would have been necessary to 
provide clients with full and proper advice as to the financial arrangements which 
existed between the solicitor’s firm and MCS.  They would have needed to know that 
MCS/Mr Rodger was unregulated.  Its members were not solicitors but it was sharing 
in the financial rewards of the case.  None of this occurred. 

 
64. Contained within the 80% of the fees paid to Mr Rodger/MCS was a reward for 

introductions made in accordance with the introduction and referral agreement as well 
as payment for the services provided by MCS/Mr Rodger.  There was therefore a 
sharing of monies in exchange for the introduction of these cases to the firm.  There 
was also a sharing of fees with MCS in circumstances which were prohibited. MCS 
did not fall into any of the exceptions in Rule 7.  The fee sharing cheques were made 
payable to MCS. 

 
65. Insofar as it was still contended that Mr Rodger was a “bona fide employee” Mr 

Rodger was clearly not a “bona fide employee”.  The Respondents’ contention that 
the phrase “bona fide employee” contained within Rule 7 should be construed in some 
“wider sense” so as to mean that a bona fide employee could be a person working 
under a contract of services, or possibly even an agent was to be rejected. 

 
66. Properly construed Rule 7 of the Solicitor Practice Rules 1990 in the use of the phrase 

“bona fide employee” means quite simply a person working under a contract of 
employment and as an employee with the firm of solicitors.  A wider construction of 
this phrase is not available to the Respondents.  Such a construction would serve to 
undermine the purpose of Rule 7 which is to ensure that the person with whom a fee 
is shared is in a genuine relationship of employer and employee if the exception to the 
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prohibition to fee share is to apply.  The use of the words “bona fide” reinforced that 
point. 

 
67. Prior to 2006 Mr Rodger had never been an employee of Hindle Campbell.  Whether 

he was or was not after October 2006 had not been examined.  It was not relevant to 
the issues, although Mr Hindle confirmed that Mr Rodger was apparently transferred 
to PAYE status at that time. 

 
68. It would have been simple for Hindle Campbell to make it clear in their contracts with 

Mr Rodger that he was an employee and was to share fees in that capacity.  They did 
not because they did not want to run the risks of setting up a department that might 
fail, and then to have to carry “the full gamut” (Mr Hindle’s words) of employee 
legislation.  The suggestion that modern employment law and practice and the 
flexibility of the commercial world could render Mr Rodger an employee of the 
Respondents was rejected.  It had no bearing on the matter. 

 
69. The Tribunal was invited to conclude that Mr Rodger was not a bona fide employee 

of the Respondents and fee sharing with him was prohibited.  The fees received from 
the DTI never represented client money to be paid into and out of the client account 
whether or not Mr Rodger was an employee. 

 
70. With regard to the submission made on behalf of the Respondents that “even if their 

analysis had been wrong, neither of them deserved to be punished”, the fee sharing 
arrangement with MCS and Mr Rodger was not “inadvertent”.  There was a 
substantial commercial arrangement which led to fees in excess of £1m being shared 
when that was forbidden.  The facts that Mr Rodger had been placed on the pay roll 
on 1st October 2006, or that there was no complaint by a client were not material to 
the matters alleged. 

 
71. Overall, the Tribunal was invited to look at the substance of the arrangements and 

reach its conclusion on the facts.  It was submitted that the facts pointed to a 
substantial reward passing from Hindle Campbell to MCS/Mr Rodger as a result of 
the introduction through MCS of substantial quantities of fee earning retainers to the 
firm.  That was why MCS/Mr Rodger received 80% of the fees from this work.  Part 
of this was a reward for the introduction of the work and it was therefore in breach of 
Rule 3.  It was difficult to see what else MCS was being rewarded for when it 
introduced the claimant and the claim to the Respondents under the introduction and 
referral agreement.  It was being rewarded for the introduction.  As there was an 
absolute prohibition on the making of such payments it would have been very 
surprising if the Respondents had described the payments made to Mr Rodger/MCS as 
“referral payments”, but nevertheless the amounts paid contained an element that was 
a reward for the referral of the cases. 

 
 The Respondents’ Case and their Submissions 
 
72. This case had been brought in the wake of great concerns about some solicitors’ 

conduct in handling miners’ claims under the CHAs.  This is not such a case.  There is 
not a single incident in which a client of Hindle Campbell, or any third party dealing 
with Hindle Campbell, has been in any way disadvantaged by the arrangements that 
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were put in place, save perhaps for the handful of solicitors who lost the 14 clients as 
a result of the MCS advertisement.   

 
73. The Respondents are decent and honourable solicitors. 
 
74. The Tribunal was invited to pause and ask itself at the outset what it is that the 

Respondents can really be said have done wrong; and why it is that they must face 
five disciplinary allegations brought against  them by their regulator.  Ordinarily the 
public interest in bringing disciplinary proceedings would be plain.  Here, however, 
that is not so.  Professional rules exist primarily to protect clients or potential clients, 
or others who deal with solicitors.  Unless the mischief is obvious, it is incumbent 
upon The Law Society to explain how and in what way those interests have been 
compromised.  It is not able to do so. 

 
75. A solicitor is entitled to do anything lawful unless his regulator, acting in the public 

interest, creates a specific professional rule to outlaw what would otherwise be lawful.  
If there is no such rule, and a solicitor behaves otherwise lawfully, how can he be 
guilty of professional misconduct unless any solicitor, acting reasonably, would 
regard such conduct as worthy of condemnation?  The Respondents have faced an 
allegation of conduct unbefitting a solicitor and The Law Society must therefore 
establish that they breached a specific rule and they thereby merit the imposition of a 
disciplinary sanction. 

 
76. The agreements between Hindle Campbell and MCS/Mr Rodger had clear 

commercial purpose and made clear commercial sense.  MCS/Mr Rodger were well 
placed to bring in miners’ compensation cases to the firm, and Hindle Campbell could 
not do this unassisted.  Mr Rodger had the administrative skills and legal experience 
to be able to handle the claims on a day to day basis.  Both parties wanted to ensure 
that they operated lawfully and within relevant professional rules.  They drew up 
agreements to seek to ensure this.  There was no suggestion that the agreements were 
shams.  Hindle Campbell did not wish or intend to break any rules, and Mr Hindle 
explained that he discussed matters by email with the ethics department of The Law 
Society from the outset.  The firm provided full co-operation to The Law Society 
when it conducted inspections of their firm in 2005 and 2006.  No individual client or 
potential client had been harmed in any way by the modus operandi devised by 
Hindle Campbell and MCS. 

 
77. The Respondents maintain that Mr Rodger was a bona fide employee of their firm, 

and hence was at all material times brought within the regulatory purview of The Law 
Society.  Ordinarily the regulator of the solicitors’ profession would be delighted  by 
such an attitude on the part of a solicitor: a potentially loose cannon had been brought 
in-house with all the controls, by both the employer and the regulator, that this 
involves.  Yet on the facts of the present case, The Law Society takes the opposite 
stance, insisting that Mr Rodger was not an employee prior to October 2006. 

 
78. Disputes over whether an individual is an employee or an independent contractor are 

traditionally fought out with the “employer” contending that the “employee” is an 
independent contractor, either to avoid a finding or vicarious liability, or to prevent 
the application of the raft of protections that exist for employees (but not independent 
contractors) under employment legislation.  Often employers seek to rely upon the 
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“employee’s” self-employed tax status to slide out of the more general obligations 
imposed by an employer/employee relationship.  In this case, again, the position is the 
exact opposite.  Hindle Campbell (and Mr Rodger if asked) say that Mr Rodger was a 
genuine employee. 

 
79. The Respondents’ client care letter was criticised because “it does not spell out Mr 

Rodger’s separate profit interest - clients should have been told this if Hindle Campell 
were acting in their best interests”.  This was not a requirement of any rule relating to 
professional practice.  The client care letter made clear to clients that if they won, the 
legal costs would be paid by the Government and if they lost, they would not have to 
pay any costs. 

 
80. The Tribunal was invited to consider upon what basis can there be some additional 

professional duty upon a solicitor to inform his client how he, the solicitor, proposes 
to deal with the costs when paid to him?  And how are solicitors to know the nature 
and extent of this duty, if their regulator does not make this clear in writing?  The Law 
Society’s reliance on the “best interests of the client” does not assist.  Clear 
obligations are created for solicitors by prescriptive rules in respect of disclosure of 
referral fees paid by a solicitor to an introducer.  No comparable provisions are found 
in respect of fee sharing.  The Tribunal was invited to conclude that this illustrates a 
real element of unfairness in bringing these Respondents to answer these allegations 
before the Tribunal. 

 
81. Criticism had been levelled at Mr Hindle that he had been “belligerent” in his dealings 

with The Law Society.  Nothing could be further from the truth.  Mr Carruthers, the 
IO, readily agreed in cross examination that he had been given full co-operation by 
the firm when he inspected it in June 2005 and June 2006.  All documents had been 
made available to him, and everything was transparent.  Mr Hindle’s written answers 
to questions from The Law Society were polite and professional, (even if he did have 
the temerity to disagree with the suggestion that his arrangements with MCS/Mr 
Rodger were in some way improper).  Mr Hindle, in his oral evidence was measured 
and realistic throughout including the fact that he was self critical about the terms of 
the advertisements.  It was clear from his evidence that he takes his regulatory 
responsibilities seriously, and has appropriate respect for his regulator.  

 
82. The status of Mr Rodger was the crux of the case.  The Law Society did not approve 

of the arrangements between Hindle Campbell and Mr Rodger, and did not accept that 
it was a genuine fee sharing arrangement which was not prohibited by  Rule 7.  The 
Law Society had advanced a highly artificial argument that Mr Rodger was not a bona 
fide employee.  In support of that view it had asserted that a servant could have only 
one master, payment of the cheques to MCS was decisive, to the extent that even if 
Mr Rodger was an employee he received payment through MCS and it was MCS that 
shared the fees. 

 
83. Those assertions did not address modern employment law and practice.  The modern 

commercial world is very flexible.  Senior employees can often work for more than 
one employer.  Many individuals hold a number of directorships.  Other individuals 
work for more than one employer to make ends meet.  Often individuals choose to 
work on a self employed basis for fiscal reasons, but the commercial reality is that 
they are employees.  This is precisely the position with Mr Rodger.  It is 
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commonplace for remuneration to be paid to a company rather than direct to the 
individual - again there may be tax advantages in this.  The Law Society made much 
of the fact the Mr Rodger was limited to working on miners’ compensation cases but 
this was precisely the reason that he was brought in to work at Hindle Campbell.  The 
firm did not want an extra mouth to feed if the miners’ compensation cases did not 
bear fruit.  In the event, the amount of work exceeded expectations, as did Mr Rodger.  
That was why he remained in the employ of Hindle Campbell despite the inevitable 
fall-off in miners’ work after the closing date for claims. 

 
84. There was nothing inherently objectionable about Mr Rodger working for MCS until 

the claim was taken over by Hindle Campbell, and for Hindle Campbell to have 
conduct of the matter thereafter.  As Mr Hindle made clear, clients would be protected 
if any negligent act or omission by MCS prior to the instruction of Hindle Campbell 
was “adopted” by Hindle Campbell thereafter.  The arrangement worked in the best 
interests of the clients. 

 
85. On any objective and sensible test, Mr Rodger was an employee of Hindle Campbell.  

He was supervised and controlled by Mr Hindle.  He was part of the organisation.  He 
had an office on the premises. He had a key to the premises, and access to the firm’s 
computer systems.  He was treated as a fee earner.  He went to staff parties.  He was 
plainly an “employee” for indemnity insurance purposes.  When The Law Society 
sought to find fault with the arrangement, Hindle Campbell transferred Mr Rodger on 
to the payroll in October 2006, but in all other respects his status and mode of 
working remained unaltered.  It was not right to assert that his legal status changed 
from independent contractor to employee when that was done. 

 
86. The Tribunal was invited to consider an extract from “Chitty on Contracts”, setting 

out the legal tests to be applied to ascertain whether an individual is an employee or 
an independent contractor.  In particular where it was said:- 

 
"(a) the factors relevant to the process of identifying a contract of 

employment are:- 
 
   (1) the degree of control exercised by the employer 
 

(2) whether the worker’s interest in the relationship involved any 
prospect  of profit or risk of loss 

 
(3) whether the worker was properly regarded as part of the 

employer’s organisation 
 

(4) whether the worker was carrying on business on his own 
account or carrying on the business of the employer 

 
(5) the provision of equipment 

 
(6) the incidence of tax and national insurance 

 
(7) the parties’ own view of their relationship 
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(8) the traditional structure of the trade or profession concerned 
and the arrangements within it" 

 
87. Chitty makes it clear that the particular words in a contract between the parties are not 

conclusive.  Substance is more important than form. The courts will look at the true 
nature of the relationship.  An employer normally has the power to direct and control 
an employee.  With regard to the organisation test; did Mr Rodger become part of 
Hindle Campbell?  The answer is an unequivocal “yes” and he remains an employee.   
Mr Rodger had an office and worked at Hindle Campbell’s premises.  The fact that 
income tax or social security contributions were not deducted was not a conclusive 
factor. 
 

88. Even if the Tribunal did not agree with the Respondents’ analysis, neither Respondent  
deserved to be punished.  They had established that they genuinely believed that they 
were allowed under the Rules to do what they did.  Any Rule breach was entirely 
inadvertent.  No one suffered as a result.  This was a relevant factor. 
 

89. The Tribunal was invited to conclude that the mischief that the Rule against fee 
sharing is aimed at is contained in the introduction to Rule 8 of the Solicitors’ Code of 
Conduct, namely:- 

 
“Rule 8 restricts the persons and businesses with whom or with which you can 
share your professional fees.  Broadly, you may not share fees with a non-
lawyer unless the fee sharing is with an employee or, in the case of overseas 
practice a partner, or in the strictly defined circumstances set out in this rule.  
Its purpose is to protect your independence and professional judgement in 
these situations for the ultimate public benefit” 

 
90. In this case there had been no loss of independence, and no impairment of judgement.  

Both Hindle Campbell and Mr Rodger had the best interests of the clients at heart.  It 
would not be right to assert that these interests changed in any way from 1st October 
2006 merely because Hindle Campbell changed the way in which Mr Rodger was 
paid.  The review provisions in the agreements were important in this context as they 
enabled Hindle Campbell to retain “the whip hand” and prevented any dissipation of 
independence in favour of MCS or Mr Rodger. 

 
91. The Law Society had sought to argue that as well as an unlawful fee share there was 

the payment of referral fees.  That amounted to a highly artificial and unattractive 
argument.  If The Law Society were correct and the fee share was a breach of Rule 7, 
it did not have to go on to allege that part of the sums shared constituted referral fees.  
If it is wrong and the fee share did not offend Rule 7, it smacked of desperation to set 
up the alternative referral fee argument. 

 
92. It was overwhelmingly clear that the agreements were set up as they were to ensure 

that referral fees were not paid.  There was no need to go behind the agreements.  A 
conventional referral fee is a fixed fee per case which is not dependent upon the result 
of the individual claim.  Hindle Campbell was only paid, and only paid Mr Rodger, in 
respect of “successful” claims.  Mr Rodger was not paid until the fees were received 
from the Government via Capita.  In the "TAG" litigation, Master Hurst ruled that 
part of “marketing fees” paid by a solicitor to a claims management company was in 
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reality a disguised referral fee.  That was not the position here.  Money came in from 
the Government as legal costs, and was divided between Hindle Campbell and Mr 
Rodger.  That is a classic fee share, and is not the payment of a referral fee.  It is 
analogous to the commonplace situation in which a conveyancing solicitor, who has a 
following among estate agents, is taken on by a firm both to generate conveyancing 
work and to do the work so generated.  Such a solicitor may well require a 
remuneration package based upon some sort of fee share, and such a package is likely 
to be agreed and does not offend any practice rule. 

 
 The individual allegations 
 
93. Allegation 1:  There was no compromise of independence or integrity in the 

arrangements between Hindle Campbell and MCS.  Clients were well aware that Mr 
Rodger had a “dual function” and nothing was hidden from them.  Any loss of 
independence would be evidenced by conduct that showed that Hindle Campbell’s 
clients’ best interests came lower down the scale than did MCS’s interest.  The client's 
best interest always came first, as was clear from the fact that clients received 100% 
of damages awarded, and the almost total absence of any complaints about Hindle 
Campbell’s handling of the cases.  Allegation 1.1 is not made out. 

 
94. Allegation 2: There was no breach of Rule 1.  Hindle Campbell was not responsible 

for the creation of the advertisements.  Mr Hindle sought and obtained a fundamental 
alteration to it, and in its final form it was unobjectionable.  Against that background, 
he cannot possible be said to have “failed to act with integrity” which is the sole basis 
upon which the allegation is put. 

 
95. The facts surrounding the advertisements are unclear.  The proof for the most 

objectionable form of the advertisement appeared to be dated 14th December 2004.  
The proof had on its face Mr Hindle’s handwritten suggested alteration.  Concern 
about the advertisement was voiced by Mr Jones MP in the House of Commons on 
22nd March 2005.  The final unobjectionable version of the advertisement is dated 
15th June 2005.  It might well be that the first version of the advertisement, promising 
£100 for transferring a case to MCS, never actually appeared. 

 
96. Allegation 3 - the client care letter:  There is no requirement and solicitors are not 

under a professional obligation to inform clients that they are fee sharing with an 
introducer.  Not a single client asked for more information about Mr Rodger’s “dual 
function”. 

 
97. Allegation 4 - fee sharing: This was at the heart of the allegations against the 

Respondents.  The Respondents had shared fees with a bona fide employee.  They had 
not paid a referral fee. 

 
98. With regard to the alleged breach of Solicitors Accounts Rules 1998, Rule 22, If The 

Law Society were right and Mr Rodger was not a bona fide employee, payment of  
80% of the fee into client account was correct.  It was only if the Respondents’ case 
were correct that there may have been a breach of Rule 22, but if there was such a 
breach it was not serious and the money had been paid into client account on advice 
from the Respondents’ accountants. 
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99. The Applicant himself recognised that the alleged breach of Rule 22 was not a matter 
at the high end of the scale. 

 
 Conclusion 
 
100. The essence of The Law Society’s case was that Hindle Campbell had “seriously 

compromised” its duty to act independently and in the best interests of its clients 
because “it was not revealing to its clients that MCS was charged with the cases, and 
was profiting from them”.  This assumed that there was some conflict of interest 
between Hindle Campbell and MCS, or between MCS and Hindle Campbell’s clients.  
It was impossible to discern any such conflict.  Hindle Campbell and MCS had an 
identical interest in ensuring that the claims were dealt with efficiently, and that the 
claimants received the maximum amount of damages. 

 
101. It was hard to resist the conclusion that the allegations stem from the unfair and ill 

informed criticism of Mr Kevan Jones MP, who, cloaked with the protection of 
parliamentary privilege, accused Hindle Campbell of involvement in dishonesty.  The 
Law Society had distanced itself from adoption of that criticism but the climate in 
which the allegations had been brought did not assist the Respondents.  

 
102. The Tribunal is invited to find that none of the disciplinary allegations had been made 

out; alternatively, if made out that there was nothing remotely deserving of 
punishment and the Tribunal was invited to conclude that the referral of this matter to 
it had the “hallmarks of a crusade”. 

 
 The Tribunal’s Findings 
 
103. The Tribunal notes that the facts as set out in the statement accompanying the 

Applicant’s application were not in dispute.  It has in reciting the facts above set out 
in full the agreements made between Hindle Campbell and MCS/Mr Rodger. 

 
104. The Tribunal has noted Mr Hindle’s assertion that he sought advice by email from the 

ethics department of The Law Society.  There was no written evidence of this and, in 
the Tribunal’s view, seeking such advice was an indication that the Respondents had 
not set out to behave improperly but it did not evidence that their behaviour was in 
fact proper.  There was no suggestion that the ethics department had been supplied 
with the relevant written agreements or had been supplied with all of the information 
required to reach an informed and reasoned conclusion.  It has to be added that it is 
not the job of the ethics department to confirm that a complex commercial 
arrangement does not breach any of the rules relating to professional practice or does 
not amount to conduct unbefitting a solicitor.  The Respondents would be expected to 
rely on their own judgment including seeking advice elsewhere had they deemed it 
appropriate. 

 
105. The Tribunal considers that it is incumbent upon solicitors to have proper regard for 

the principles which lie behind the written rules or codes of conduct and not to seek 
justification for their actions by dissecting the letter of such rules.  Because the rules 
are in place to protect the public, a solicitor has always to bear those fundamental 
principles in mind when applying the letter of the rules to his own situation.   
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106. The Tribunal considers it a somewhat unattractive argument that a person undertaking 
work that is in some way connected to a firm of solicitors might be considered not to 
be an employee in order that the solicitors might avoid the usual responsibilities of an 
employer and yet maintain that that person is a bona fide employee when the solicitor 
agrees to share fees with him.  Again it is the Tribunal’s view that the underlying 
principle that a solicitor should not share fees with another should be given greater 
weight than any technical argument about the relationship between the solicitor and 
the person with whom he shares such fees.   

 
107. Having made those preliminary points the Tribunal finds that the relationship between 

MCS and the Respondents was contrary to Practice Rule 1.  The Respondents 
compromised their independence and integrity and their duty to act in the best 
interests of their miner clients and the reputation of the solicitors’ profession because 
the arrangement enabled  MCS to carry out miners’ compensation claims work even 
though it was not a firm of solicitors.  The clients believed that solicitors were 
undertaking the work and the DTI not only believed that but also believed that it was 
paying the solicitors’ costs in that respect. 

 
108. MCS introduced miner claimants to the Respondents’ firm under the terms of the 

main agreement.  Hindle Campbell in turn allowed MCS to carry out miners’ 
compensation claims work even though it was not a firm of solicitors.  The work was 
carried out by Mr Roger, a designated member of MCS.  MCS had been granted a 
licence to occupy a part of the Respondents’ offices and that was where Mr Rodger 
worked.  Ultimately, upon conclusion of a case, the Respondents’ firm accepted 
payment of costs from the DTI and paid 80% of those costs to MCS.  MCS in this 
connection drew VAT invoices.  The Respondents’ firm retained 20% of the costs. 

 
109. The Tribunal was of the view that even though MCS invoices stated that charges were 

made for assisting Hindle Campbell to progress the claimant’s claim against the 
British Coal Corporation, because MCS had acted as a “claims farmer” and had 
ostensibly introduced the claimant client to the Respondents’ firm that payment 
inevitably had an element of a fee for a referral.  Further in making payments that it 
did the firm was sharing the fees it received from the DTI with MCS and ultimately 
with Mr Rodger.  The sharing of a fee with MCS was prohibited under the Rules and 
whether or not the sharing of the fee with Mr Rodger fell within the exception to the 
prohibition against fee sharing depended upon whether Mr Rodger was a bona fide 
employee. 

 
110. The Tribunal concluded that the status of Mr Rodger was that he was a designated 

member of MCS and he was not a bona fide employee of Hindle Campbell.  The 
Tribunal rejected the Respondents’ assertion that Mr Rodger could enjoy both of these 
statuses and could change his status from one moment to the next in order to achieve 
compliance with the Professional Conduct Rules and at the same time relieve Hindle 
Campbell of onerous employer obligations. 

 
111. The Tribunal recognised that the Respondents’ insurers confirmed that Mr Rodger's 

work would be covered by the firm’s indemnity insurance.  That did not indicate that 
Mr Rodger was an employee.  It was, for example, common for a firm’s indemnity 
insurers to agree to cover temporary locum solicitors who were independent 
contractors and were never going to be bona fide employees of the solicitors’ firm.   
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112. The Tribunal concluded that Mr Rodger was part of MCS and was not to be regarded 
as part of the firm of Hindle Campbell.  The Tribunal finds that Mr Rodger was not 
working for Hindle Campbell but Hindle Campbell was merely facilitating his  
contact with others.  Hindle Campbell had entered into an agreement with Mr Rodger 
for services and did not stand in the position of an employer who could dispense with 
the employee’s services.  Under the terms of the agreements Mr Rodger had an 
interest in the profitability of the arrangement.  Further Hindle Campbell granted a 
licence to MCS to occupy part of its premises.  The Tribunal takes the view that the 
distinction in law between MCS as an LLP and Mr Rodger as an individual would not 
assist the Respondents’ argument.  The two entities were inextricably linked so that 
Mr Rodger was in effect MCS and MCS was in effect Mr Rodger.   

 
113. Although the agreement for services stated that Mr Rodger would be subject to the 

supervision of the partners, when seeking to retain a greater proportion of the costs 
received Hindle Campbell sought to justify this by making a charge for 
“administration services”.  It had not been suggested that there should be an 
adjustment of the sharing of costs because of their greater level of supervision.  The 
Tribunal could not avoid reaching the view that Mr Rodger as a young person with a 
modest amount of experience as a solicitor’s clerk would as an employee of a 
solicitors’ firm need a great deal of supervision and the proportions in which the costs 
were shared made it very plain indeed that he bore a great deal of the responsibility 
for concluding the miners' cases which he handled and that Hindle Campbell had very 
little control over him in that respect.   

 
114. On the face of it Mr Rodger was not a regular unit within the Respondents’ firm.  He 

was not an integral part of the firm but was there only for the purpose of completing a 
specific task.  It was anticipated at the outset that when the miners’ claimant cases had 
been concluded, so would Mr Rodger’s relationship with the firm.   

 
115. The Tribunal accepts that Mr Rodger had subsequently become an employee, subject 

to the PAYE income tax regime but at the material time that was not the case.  It was 
common ground that Mr Rodger had not been paid wages or a salary but a share of 
the legal fees received by Hindle Campbell.  It is normally an important part of the 
relationship of employment that a regular fixed sum is payable to an employee.   

 
116. The fact that MCS had been granted a licence to occupy offices demonstrated in the 

Tribunal’s view that there was not an employer and employee relationship.   
117. The Respondents had not, of course, deducted income tax or National Insurance 

contributions from any monies paid to Mr Rodger.   
 
118. Any label which the parties chose to use to describe their relationship could not alter 

or decide their true relationship.  The true relationship was a matter of substance and 
not one of form.  Mr Hindle himself indicated in his oral evidence that it had been his 
intention not to saddle his firm with all the liabilities and responsibilities of being Mr 
Rodger’s employer.   

 
119. The Tribunal finds that from the start it was not the intention either of Hindle 

Campbell or of Mr Rodger that an employer/employee or master and servant 
relationship should exist between them.   
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120. The Tribunal concludes that Mr Rodger was not a bona fide employee of Hindle 
Campbell.  It finds that Hindle Campbell shared its professional fees approximately as 
to 20% for itself and 80% for Mr Rodger and such fee sharing was prohibited under 
Practice Rule 7. 

 
121. With regard to the advertisements and the allegation that the Respondents’ firm had 

accepted instructions from clients who had transferred instructions from other firms as 
a result, the Tribunal found that Mr Hindle’s only input had been to point out the 
impropriety of the advertisement drafted by MCS.  There was no evidence that he had 
played any part in the placing of the advertisement or had any knowledge how and 
when that had been done.  There was no evidence that at the material time the 
Respondents were aware that claimants instructing their firm had done so as the result 
of such advertisements. 

 
122. The parties agreed that the breach of Rule 22 of the Solicitors Accounts Rules was not 

the most serious of the matters before the Tribunal.  The Tribunal did find that there 
was such a breach because the payment of costs into client account was not the 
correct way of dealing with them.  Costs are the solicitors’ own money and are to be 
paid into office account.  Any fee sharing should be dealt with through office account 
as should any salary or wages paid to an employee or any payments made for services 
to the firm. 

 
123. The Tribunal considers that it is incumbent upon solicitors to be absolutely frank and 

open in all respects with their clients.  The Tribunal finds that the Respondents did not 
give precise details as to their firm’s relationship with MCS and/or Mr Rodger and in 
the particular circumstances of this case the Tribunal considers that such frankness 
should have included an explanation about the receipt and distribution of costs paid to 
the firm by the DTI.  The description of Mr Rodger as having a “dual function” was 
wholly inadequate to describe his relationship with the firm.  It was the Tribunal’s 
view that he did not have a dual function.  It was Mr Hindle’s view that he was at one 
time acting as a designated member of MCS and subsequently acted as an employee 
of Hindle Campbell.  Had Mr Hindle been expressing his own understanding it might 
have been better put that Mr Rodger had two functions one being subsequent to the 
other in each case. 

 
124. The Tribunal found allegation 1 to have been substantiated in all of the specified 

respects at sub paragraphs 3 - 4. 
 
125. The Tribunal did not find allegation 2 to have been substantiated.  The Tribunal found 

that the Respondents were not responsible for and did not have any great knowledge 
of the advertisements and there was no evidence to demonstrate that they were aware 
that clients introduced to the firm by MCS had been persuaded by the advertisements 
to instruct the firm in substitution for their former solicitors. 

 
126. The Tribunal found allegation 3 to have been substantiated.  The Respondents had not 

been frank and open as they are required to be in advising clients of and explaining to 
clients the nature of the relationship between MCS, Mr Rodger and the firm. 

 
127. The Tribunal found allegation 4 to have been substantiated in respect of each of the 

sub paragraphs 1, 2 and 3. 
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128. The Tribunal also found substantiated the allegation that Rule 22 of the Solicitors 
Accounts Rules1998 had been breached but agreed with both parties that this was not 
a particularly serious matter. 

 
129. The Tribunal accepts that the Respondents did not set out to be in breach of any Rules 

of Practice or their professional obligations.  They clearly had given matters a great 
deal of thought.  The Tribunal concludes that the Respondents had allowed the 
financial expedient to cloud their judgment when it came to compliance.  The 
arrangements with MCS and Mr Rodger had had a profitable outcome for the 
Respondents.  The Tribunal recognised that there was no suggestion that the miner 
claimants had not achieved the best outcomes and there had been no claimant 
expressing dissatisfaction with the way in which his case had been handled.  
Nevertheless the Respondents had been in breach and had failed to give due regard for 
the fundamental principles underlying the rules relating to professional practice. 

 
130. The mischief was that Hindle Campbell, a firm of solicitors, was allowing itself to be 

used as an umbrella for the activities of MCS and Mr Rodger so that they could 
undertake client work in respect of which they were not regulated and be paid fees to 
which they were not entitled under the terms of the CHAs. 

 
131. In all of the circumstances the Tribunal concluded that it would be both appropriate 

and proportionate, in order to maintain the good reputation of the solicitors’ 
profession, to impose a financial sanction upon each of the Respondents of 
£10,000.00. 

 
132. The Tribunal did not consider it necessary in order to protect the public to interfere 

with the Respondents’ ability to practise.   
 
133. The Tribunal heard arguments on the question of costs.  The Tribunal considered that 

all of the allegations were properly brought and there was no reason why the 
Applicant should not have all of his costs.  There had been no agreement as to 
quantum and the Tribunal therefore ordered the Respondents to pay the costs of and 
incidental to the application and enquiry to be subject to a detailed assessment unless 
agreed between the parties and the Respondents were to be liable for the payment of 
those costs on a joint and several basis. 

 
 
  
Dated this 9th day of May 2008 
On behalf of the Tribunal 
 
 
 
K Todner 
Chairman 
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